

No. 05-1157

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GLEN BILLING, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROBERT B. MCCAW

LOUIS R. COHEN

ALI M. STOEPPELWERTH

FRASER L. HUNTER, JR.

NOAH A. LEVINE

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE & DORR LLP

399 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 230-8800

Attorneys for Petitioner

Citigroup Global Markets Inc.

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO

Counsel of Record

KENNETH S. GELLER

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP

JOHN P. SCHMITZ

MAYER, BROWN, ROWE &

MAW LLP

1909 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 263-3000

Attorneys for Petitioner

Merrill Lynch, Pierce,

Fenner & Smith Incorporated

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	(i)
RULES 24.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Collaboration Among Underwriters And Discussions With Investors About Their Aftermarket Intentions Are Central To Syndicated Public Offerings	3
B. The Complaints Seek Treble Damages Based On Conduct Essential To The Success Of IPOs	5
C. Pursuant To Congressional Authority, The SEC And NASD Actively Regulate The Alleged Conduct.....	8
1. The SEC Has Plenary Authority To Regulate IPOs.....	8
2. The SEC And NASD Consider Competition Along With Other Factors In Regulating IPOs	9
3. The SEC And NASD Have Exercised Their Authority To Regulate The Alleged Conduct	10
a. The SEC and NASD regulate IPOs from start to finish.....	10
b. The SEC and NASD actively regulate the conduct alleged in the complaints	12
D. The SEC Informed The Lower Courts That Immu- nity Is Necessary Here To Avoid Disrupting Congress’s Securities Regulatory Scheme	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

	Page
E. The District Court Agreed With The SEC And Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Treble Damages Complaints.....	16
F. The Second Circuit Rejected The SEC’s Position And Reinstated Plaintiffs’ Treble Damages Complaints.....	17
G. The United States Urges Reversal Of The Second Circuit’s Decision	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. THIS COURT’S IMPLIED IMMUNITY PRECEDENTS REQUIRE DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ TREBLE DAMAGES ANTITRUST SUITS BECAUSE THEY ARE REPUGNANT TO THE SCHEME OF SECURITIES REGULATION	23
A. <i>Silver, Gordon, NASD, And Trinko</i> Require Immunity For Conduct That The SEC Regulates Under A Standard That Balances Competition With Other Objectives	24
B. Defendants’ Alleged Conduct Is Immune From Antitrust Scrutiny Under These Precedents.....	27
C. The Cases Outside The Securities Industry On Which Plaintiffs Rely Do Not Defeat Immunity	34
D. The Second Circuit’s Freewheeling, Multi-Factor Test Is Contrary To This Court’s Precedents	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. IMPLIED IMMUNITY IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT HARM TO U.S. SECURITIES MARKETS AND TO IMPLEMENT CONGRESS’S INTENT	37
A. Substituting Competition Rules Interpreted By Antitrust Juries For Expert SEC And NASD Regulation Of Public Offerings Would Seriously Threaten U.S. Capital Markets	37
B. Permitting Securities Litigation Dressed Up In Antitrust Clothing Would Allow An End Run Around Restrictions On Private Securities Class Actions	38
III. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS AGAINST IMPLIED IMMUNITY ARE WITHOUT MERIT	41
A. Plaintiffs’ Contention That Immunity May Not Be Implied Because The Conduct Alleged Is Unlawful Under Both The Securities And The Antitrust Laws Is Legally Erroneous.....	41
1. This Court’s precedents show that allegations of conduct prohibited by the securities laws are no bar to implied immunity	42
2. Immunity must be extended to the tie-in and excessive commissions allegations because application of the antitrust laws would conflict with the SEC’s authority to define manipulation.....	45
3. Immunity must also be implied because plaintiffs’ allegations are “inextricably intertwined” with conduct permitted under the securities laws.....	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Possibility That A Rule Of Reason Analysis May Take Into Consideration The Securities Regulatory Background Is No Reason To Deny Implied Immunity	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	50
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	39
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996)	22, 44, 46, 50
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	40
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	44
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	21, 39
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	39, 49
<i>Far East Conf. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952).....	47
<i>Friedman v. Salomon/Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>Kirsch v. Fleet Street, Ltd.</i> , 148 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1998)	49
<i>Mandarino v. Mandarino</i> , 180 Fed. Appx. 258, 2006 WL 1308076 (2d Cir. May 11, 2006).....	49
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006)	27, 40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>National Gerimedical Hosp. & Gerontology Ctr. v. Blue Cross of Kansas City</i> , 452 U.S. 378 (1981)	34, 35, 36
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	50
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	34, 35
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 296 (1963)	22, 43, 44
<i>Phonetele, Inc. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 716 (9th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	40
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exch. Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Indus. v. Radcliff Materials</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	37, 40
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)	47
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	40
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche, Niven & Co.</i> , 255 N.Y. 170 (1931)	39
<i>United States v. National Ass’n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Van Buskirk v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walton v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1980)	49
 Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	1
15 U.S.C. § 77a	1
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 77b(b).....	10, 29
15 U.S.C. § 77j	8
15 U.S.C. § 77k(e).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77k(g).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77l	8
15 U.S.C. § 77p(a).....	33
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1	40
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2	8
15 U.S.C. § 77z-3	31
15 U.S.C. § 78a	1
15 U.S.C. § 78c(f)	10, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)	9
15 U.S.C. § 78f(e)	28
15 U.S.C. § 78i(a).....	8, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	8, 28
15 U.S.C. § 78o(c).....	8, 28
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)	8, 9, 28, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b).....	8, 28
15 U.S.C. § 78s(c)	28
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)	40
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	40
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f).....	40
15 U.S.C. § 78w(a).....	9, 28, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78bb	7, 39
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a).....	33
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)	40
15 U.S.C. § 78mm	31
15 U.S.C. § 80a-22f.....	28
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Securities Acts Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-29, 89 Stat. 97 (1975).....	10
17 C.F.R. § 229.508(e).....	11, 30
17 C.F.R. § 230.134	11
17 C.F.R. § 230.461(a).....	11
17 C.F.R. § 230.461(b).....	11
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c1.....	11
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c2.....	11
17 C.F.R. § 242.101	12, 30
17 C.F.R. § 242.104	12, 30
NASD Rule 1710.....	11, 28
NASD Rule 2110.....	14, 15, 31
Miscellaneous:	
1A PHILLIP AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2006).....	36
PHILLIP AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (Supp. 2006).....	31, 41, 44
Atkins, <i>Remarks Before the Federalist Society</i> (Sept. 21, 2006), available at http://www.sec.gov/ news/speech/2006/spch092106psa.htm	41
Austin, <i>The Jury System at Risk from Complexity, the New Media, and Deviancy</i> , 73 DENV. U.L. REV. 51 (1995)	50
Carter & Dark, <i>Underwriter Reputation and IPOs: The Detrimental Effect of Flippers</i> , 28 FIN. REV. 279 (1993)	4
Crocker, <i>The Initial Public Offering Process</i> , 955 PLI/Corp. 385 (1996)	3, 4
<i>Department of Enforcement v. Invemed Assocs.</i> , No. CAF-030014 (NASD Office of Hearing Officers Mar. 3, 2006) (appeal pending), available at http://www.nasd.com/RegulatoryEnforcement/ Adjudication/OfficeofHearingOfficersDecisionsand	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Proceedings/OHOREdactedDisciplinaryDecisions/ 2006Decisions/NASDW_017083	5, 15, 30, 46
Easterbrook, <i>Ignorance and Antitrust</i> , in ANTITRUST, INNOVATION, AND COMPETITIVENESS 119 (Thomas Jorde & David Teece, eds., 1992)	47
Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1984)	50
KENNETH ELZINGA & WILLIAM BREIT, THE ANTITRUST PENALTIES (1976)	38
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995)	39
H.R. REP. NO. 73-1383 (1934)	9, 28, 39
Hale & Hale, <i>Competition or Control VI: Application of Antitrust Laws to Regulated Industries</i> , 111 U. PA. L. REV. 46 (1962-1963)	29
HERBERT HOVENKAMP, THE ANTITRUST ENTERPRISE: PRINCIPLE AND EXECUTION (2005)	50
Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Violations in Securities Markets</i> , 28 J. CORP. L. 607 (2003)	38
Hylton, <i>When Should a Case be Dismissed? The Economics of Pleading and Summary Judgment Standards</i> (AEI-Brookings Jt. Center for Reg. Studies, Apr. 2006)	38
Letter from Marc Menchel to Katherine England Regarding Proposed Rule Governing Allocations and Distributions of Shares in IPOs, amend. No. 2 (Aug. 4, 2004), available at http:// www.nasd.com/web/groups/rules_regs/docu- ments/rule_filing/nasdw_010729.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1 LOUIS LOSS, JOEL SELIGMAN, & TROY PAREDES, SECURITIES REGULATION (4th ed. 2006)	3, 5
NASD Manual, available at http://nasd.complinet.com/nasd/display/index.html	11, 28
NASD Notice to Members No. 02-55 (Aug. 2002), available at http://www.nasd.com/RulesRegulation/NoticestoMembers/2002NoticestoMembers/NASDW_003491	14
NASD Notice to Members No. 03-72 (Nov. 2003), available at http://www.nasd.com/RulesRegulation/NoticestoMembers/2003NoticestoMembers/NASDW_003066	14
NYSE/NASD IPO ADVISORY COMMITTEE, REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS (May 2003), available at http://www.nasd.com/RulesRegulation/PublicationsGuidance/ReportsandStudies/index.htm	13
RICHARD POSNER, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2001).....	38
REPORT OF THE SEC CONCERNING THE HOT ISSUES MARKETS (Aug. 1984).....	12, 13, 30
REPORT OF SPECIAL STUDY OF SECURITIES MARKETS OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, H.R. Doc. No. 88-95, Pt. 1 (Apr. 1963)	4, 12, 30
S. REP. NO. 73-792 (1934).....	9, 28, 39
S. REP. NO. 94-75 (1975).....	10
Schumer & Bloomberg, <i>To Save New York, Learn From London</i> , WALL ST. J., Nov. 1, 2006, at A18	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
SEC, Comments on NYSE and NASD Rulemaking, available at http://sec.gov/rules/sro/nyse/nyse200412.shtml	14
SEC Div. of Market Regulation, Staff Legal Bulletin No. 10: <i>Prohibited Solicitations and “Tie-in” Agreements for Aftermarket Purchases</i> (Aug. 25, 2000), available at http://www.sec.gov/ interps/legal/slbmr10.htm	12, 13
SEC, <i>IPOs: Why Individuals Have Difficulty Getting Shares</i> , available at http://www.sec.gov/ answers/ipodiff.htm	4, 5
SEC Litig. Release No. 17327 (Jan. 22, 2002), available at http://sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/ lr17327.htm	15
SEC Litig. Release No. 19050 (Jan. 25, 2005), available at http://sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/ lr19050.htm	14
SEC Litig. Release No. 19051 (Jan. 25, 2005) available at http://sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/ lr19051.htm	14
SEC Release No. 34-2446 (Mar. 18, 1940).....	4
SEC Release No. 34-10636, 39 Fed. Reg. 7806 (Feb. 11, 1974)	12
SEC Release No. 34-17371, 45 Fed. Reg. 83707 (Dec. 12, 1980).....	10, 29
SEC Release No. 34-23170, 51 Fed. Reg. 16004 (Apr. 30, 1986).....	30
SEC Release No. 34-26182, 53 Fed. Reg. 41206 (Oct. 20, 1988).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
SEC Release No. 34-50831, 69 Fed. Reg. 75774 (Dec. 17, 2004), <i>Amendments to Regulation M: Anti-Manipulation Rules Concerning Securities Offerings</i>	5, 30
SEC Release No. 34-50896, 69 Fed. Reg. 77804 (Dec. 20, 2004).....	14
SEC Release No. 34-51500, 70 Fed. Reg. 19672 (Apr. 13, 2005), <i>Commission Guidance Regarding Prohibited Conduct in Connection with IPO Allocations</i>	1, 4, 13, 30, 45
